

Particulars of Notice of Contravention and Review Decision
S. 49(1) *Private Career Colleges Act, 2005* (“Act”)

Wednesday December 8, 2010

These particulars are posted following the issuance of an administrative penalty for which a review was requested. Penalties may be reviewed upon request within 15 days of receipt of a Notice of Contravention. The review decision is made considering not only the information originally available at the time the Notice of Contravention was issued, but also any new information not previously available that may have been supplied in support of the request for a review. On review, an administrative penalty may be upheld, rescinded or reduced. A review decision is final.

Original service date: September 28, 2010

Dixie Truck & Forklift Driving School Inc.
2299 Drew Road
Mississauga, ON L5S 1A3

and

356 Mill Street
Brampton, ON L5S 1A2

Description:	Original Amount:	Review Decision:
PCCA, 2005 S. 11 Restrictions on advertising and soliciting	\$1,000 per day	Penalty rescinded.
PCCA, 2005, s. 7 Prohibition against operating a private career college On June 9, 2010 a designate of the Superintendent telephoned Dixie Truck & Forklift Driving School Inc. at 905-671-3633 and spoke to Jas, who identified himself as the owner. Jas told the designate that they offer an AZ course consisting of unlimited lessons (the student can either take 40, 50 or 75 lessons, for example) for \$1,500. The student has to pay an additional fee of \$85 for the Ministry test and a \$200 fee for “medical.” Jas told the designate that not all of the fees have to be paid upfront and that students can pay \$500 upfront and then another \$500 after two weeks. Jas specified that courses run Monday to Saturday and that people were currently training. Under section 7(2) of the Act, no person shall hold themselves out as the operation of a private career college unless the person is registered. Based on the fact that Jas identified himself	\$1,000 per day	Penalty of \$1,000 per day for the period of September 28, 2010 to October 4, 2010 (Inclusive) is reduced to \$1,000 total. The balance of evidence available indicates that Dixie Truck & Forklift Driving School Inc. was holding itself out as an unregistered private career college.

as the owner of Dixie Truck & Forklift Driving School Inc. and described the unapproved vocational courses at the school, Dixie Truck & Forklift Driving School Inc. is in contravention of section 7(2) of the Act.		
PCCA, s. 8(1) Prohibition against providing vocational programs	\$1,000 per day	Penalty rescinded.
Total:		\$1,000